

No. 22-250

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MATTHEW BRACH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR
OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARK TRAMMELL
JOSH DIXON
ERIC SELL
CENTER FOR AMERICAN LIBERTY
1311 South Main Street,
Suite 302
Mount Airy, MD 21771
(703) 687-6212

HARMEET DHILLON
Counsel of Record
MARK P. MEUSER
DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.
177 Post Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 433-1700
harmeet@dhillonlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

318108



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Threat to Petitioners Has Not Dissipated ..	2
II. The Repeal of the Declaration of Emergency Underscores the Need for Resolution Here.....	4
III. Repeal of the Emergency Declaration Highlights the Disagreement Among the Circuits.....	7
IV. Petitioners Deserve Their Day in Court	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Already LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Bayley’s Campground, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 985 F.3d 153 (1st Cir. 2021).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Boston Bit Labs, Inc v. Baker</i> , 11 F.4th 3 (1st Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Brach v. Newsom</i> , No. 20-6472, ECF No. 9	10, 11
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....	4
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v.</i> <i>Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	5, 9
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	7
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014)	11
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	6, 7
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2020)	2, 5
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	6
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017)	6
<i>West Virginia v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	4, 5, 6
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	11

Statutes and Other Authorities

Brenda Goodman, <i>Omicron offshoot XBB.1.5 could drive new Covid-19 surge in US</i> , CNN (January 3, 2023), https://www.cnn.com/2023/01/03/health/covid-variant-xbb-explainer/index.html . . .	3, 4
---	------

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Luke Money, <i>et al</i> , <i>California hospitals still stressed as flu, RSV, COVID remain at high levels</i> , The Los Angeles Times (Jan 3, 2022), https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2023-01-03/tripledemic	4
Press Release, <i>Office of Governor Gavin Newsom, Governor Newsom Continues to Roll Back COVID-19 Executive Orders</i> (June 17, 2022).....	4
Press Release, Office of Governor Gavin Newsom, <i>Governor Newsom to End the COVID-19 State of Emergency</i> (Oct. 17, 2022)	2, 3
Proclamation of a State of Emergency (Mar. 4, 2020), https://bit.ly/3UITG1H	6
